

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.(S). 314 OF 2003

CHANDRASHEKHAR S. RAJE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 227/2003

CrI.A. No. 250/2003

AND

CrI.A. No. 277/2003

O R D E R

Heard.

Criminal Appeals No.314/2003, 227/2003 and 250/2003 :

Our attention is drawn to an order dated 23rd July, 2015 passed by a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J. in a batch of criminal cases titled "Hiten Prasan Dalal v. Central Bureau of Investigation" and batch. It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellants that the Court has in those cases while maintaining the conviction of the appellants reduced the sentence awarded to them to the period already undergone. It is submitted that the facts of the present cases are similar, if not totally identical. In that view, therefore, it will be more appropriate if these appeals are also listed before a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J.

Registry is directed to do the needful after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Criminal Appeal No.277 of 2003 :

According to Office Report dated 17th August, 2015, based on a communication received from Ms. Aarti Abhay Narrotam and the death certificate enclosed with the same, it is evident that the appellant-A.D. Narotam has passed away on 16th July, 2012. In that view, this appeal has abated and is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI
DATED 5th November, 2015.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.2

CORRECTED
SECTION IIAS U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 314/2003

CHANDRASHEKHAR S. RAJE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and office report)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 227/2003
(With Office Report)Cr1.A. No. 250/2003
(With Office Report)Cr1.A. No. 277/2003
(With Office Report)

Date : 05/11/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury,Adv.

Mrs V. D. Khanna,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Paul,Adv.
Mr. Kshatrshal Raj,Adv.
Mr. Raghav Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Sameer Parekh,Adv.
For M/s. Parekh & Co.

Appellant-in-person (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee,Sr.Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri,Adv.
Mr. R. Balasubramanian,Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali,Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Criminal Appeals No.314/2003, 227/2003 and 250/2003 :

Our attention is drawn to an order dated 23rd July, 2015 passed by a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J. in a batch of criminal cases titled "Hiten Prasan Dalal v. Central Bureau of Investigation" and batch. It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellants that the Court has in those cases while maintaining the conviction of the appellants reduced the sentence awarded to them to the period already undergone. It is submitted that the facts of the present cases are similar, if not totally identical. In that view, therefore, it will be more appropriate if these appeals are also listed before a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J.

Registry is directed to do the needful after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Criminal Appeal No.277 of 2003 :

According to Office Report dated 17th August, 2015, based on a communication received from Ms. Aarti Abhay Narrotam and the death certificate enclosed with the same, it is evident that the appellant-A.D. Narotam has passed away on 16th July, 2012. In that view, this appeal has abated and is accordingly dismissed.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 314/2003

CHANDRASHEKHAR S. RAJE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and office report)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 227/2003

(With Office Report)

Cr1.A. No. 250/2003

(With Office Report)

Cr1.A. No. 277/2003

(With Office Report)

Date : 05/11/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

Mrs V. D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.

Mr. Kshatrshal Raj, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.

For M/s. Parekh & Co.

Appellant-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Criminal Appeals No.314/2003, 227/2003 and 250/2003 :

Our attention is drawn to an order dated 23rd July, 2015 passed by a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J. in a batch of criminal cases titled "Hiten Prasan Dalal v. Central Bureau of Investigation" and batch. It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellants that the Court has in those cases while maintaining the conviction of the appellants reduced the sentence awarded to them to the period already undergone. It is submitted that the facts of the present cases are similar, if not totally identical. In that view, therefore, it will be more appropriate if these appeals are also listed before a Bench presided over by Hon'ble Khehar, J.

Registry is directed to do the needful after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Criminal Appeal No.277 of 2009 :

According to Office Report dated 17th August, 2015, based on a communication received from Ms. Aarti Abhay Narrotam and the death certificate enclosed with the same, it is evident that the appellant-A.D. Narotam has passed away on 16th July, 2012. In that view, this appeal has abated and is accordingly dismissed.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)